
Agenda Date: 11/30/11
Agenda Item: 2C

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue

Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

www.ni.Qov/bpu/

ENERGY

ORDER

DOCKET NO. GM11030190

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC
SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY (PSE&G)
FOR APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT OF LEASE
AGREEMENT TO OPERATE AND TRANSPORT LIGHT
OILS THROUGH A WHOLLY-OWNED PSE&G
TWELVE-INCH STEEL PIPE IN THE CITIES OF
CARTERET, COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, AND LINDEN,
COUNTY OF UNION, TO KINDER MORGAN
CORPORATION, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, FOR
THE SUM OF $325,000.00 PER YEAR

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
.)
)
)

David K. Richter, Esq., on behalf of Petitioner, Public Service Electric and Gas Company

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, I, Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

By petition filed on April 1, 2011, Public Service Electric and Gas Company ("PSE&G" or
"Company") is seeking approval of an amendment ("Amendment') to its lease agreement
("Agreement") with Kinder Morgan Corporation ("Kinder ") to operate and transport light oils
through its twelve-inch steel pipe ("Pipe") and associated Rights-of-Way ("ROW") in the Cities
of Carteret, County of Middlesex, and Linden, County of Union. The rental price under the
Amendment is $325,000.00 annually for a period of three (3) years with the term ending on
December 31,2013.

The Pipe was acquired by PSE&G in 1975, and was operated along a ROW procured by
easement to transport naphtha, a petroleum product. The Pipe was retired by PSE&G in 1989
and subsequently leased to Kinder, as successor to GATX Terminals Corporation, under the
Agreement approved by the Board Order dated July 19, 1994 (Docket No. GM93120531). The
rental price under the Agreement was $279,000.00, plus an additional $.007 per barrel for from
twelve (12) to twenty (20) million barrels in a given year and $.005 per barrel for every barrel
over twenty (20) million barrels.

In its petition, the Company stated that the main terms of the Amendment include: (1) a
renegotiated rental price that is based on current appraised value; (2) increased



indemnifications to PSE&G and (3) the elimination of any responsibility on the part of the
Company regarding the annual inspection and maintenance of the Pipe. Included with the
petition was the July 1, 2010 appraisal of Nationwide Consulting Company, Inc., including both
the market value and annual rental amounts for segments of the Pipe and ROW.

The Company asserts that because it is merely amending the Agreement, it did not generally
advertise the Pipe and ROW for lease, and requests a waiver of the advertising requirements
of N.J.A.C.14:1-5.6(i)7 since the Pipe is no longer used and useful for utility purposes, the
rental price exceeds the fair market value, there is no relationship between the Company and
Kinder Morgan, there are only limited users for the Pipe, and advertising and bidding would
likely not result in a higher rental price. The Company has further indicated that the revenues
received from Morgan will be deposited into PSE&G's Gas Utility Company Code DC10 G/L
Account No. 4950020 G -Other Operating Revenue, and will be treated above the line for

ratemaking purposes.

In its comments submitted to the Board dated June 10, 2011, the Division of Rate Counsel
stated that it does not object to waiving the advertising requirement for the lease, and does not
object to the Amendment as the rental appears to reflect the fair market value of the property I
and the Amendment provides PSE&G with an added measure of liability indemnification while
relieving PSE&G of certain inspection and maintenance responsibilities. Rate Counsel
requests that any order include certain inspection and reporting requirements similar to those
included in the Order approving the Agreement.

Discussion and FindinQs

The Board notes that this matter presents unique circumstances, including the restrictive
attributes of the property. The Pipe has been leased since 1994, and has limited value to
anyone other than Kinder. As all other requirements of N.J.A.C. 14: 1-5.6 have been satisfied,
the Board HEREBY FINDS that a waiver of the advertising requirement will not adversely
affect the public interest.

The Board further notes that the Pipe is no longer used and useful. However, since PSE&G's
natural gas customers paid for the Pipe, they should benefit from revenues derived from the
lease. The annual rental amount under the Amendment is reasonable in that, it is reflects the
fair market rental value recommended in the appraisal submitted with the petition. Moreover,
according to the Company, the revenues associated with the lease will continue to be treated
above the line for ratemaking purposes. Revenues resulting from this Amendment should be
reviewed in the Company's next base rate case to ensure that an appropriate level of
revenues is reflected above the line for the benefit of PSE&G's natural gas ratepayers.

The Board further notes that the Amendment also has sufficient language to protect PSE&G
from claims, suits, judgments, damages, losses including environmental liabilities or other
liability of any nature arising out of or related to the use and operation of the pipeline by the
Lessee, its employees, agents or contractors.

After review of the entire record in this matter, the Board HEREBY FINDS that the proposed
Amendment: (1) will not adversely affect the public interest; (2) will not affect PSE&G's ability
to provide safe, adequate, and reliable utility service to its customers; and (3) is in compliance
with all applicable statutes and regulations.

BPU DOCKET NO. GM110301902



Accordingly, the Board HEREBY GRANTS the request for a waiver of the advertisement
requirements and APPROVES the Amendment to the Agreement. Further, the Board
HEREBY DIRECTS that the level of rental revenues shall be reviewed in the Company's next
base rate proceeding to ensure that an appropriate level of revenues continues to be reflected
above the line for the benefit of PSE&G's natural gas customers. Additionally, the Board
HEREBY DIRECTS PSE&G to submit to the Board's Bureau of Pipeline Safety:

1

2
3

A written certification regarding inspections and maintenance performed on the Pipe
within ten (10) days of same being performed;
A copy of Kinder Morgan Pipeline Integrity Plan;
Reports of all tests, assessments, modifications, improvements, and relocations.

Additionally, PSE&G is HEREBY DIRECTED to inform the Board immediately upon learning of
any spill or leakage of pipeline product, any hazardous situation, or any situation that may
compromise the safe operation of the Pipe.

The approval of this Amendment is the only modification of the Board's 1996 Order. All other
terms and conditions set out in the prior Order shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect unless subsequently modified by the Board.

DA TED: BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

LEE A. SOLOMON
PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

K~1ti

SECRETARY

BPU DOCKET NO. GM110301903



I/M/O THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY FOR
APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT TO OPERATE AND

TRANSPORT LIGHT OILS THROUGH A WHOLLY-OWNED PSE&G TWELVE-INCH STEEL
PIPE IN THE CITIES OF CARTERET AND LINDEN, COUNTY OF UNION, TO KINDER

MORGAN CORPORATION, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, FOR THE SUM OF $325,000.00
PER YEAR

DOCKET NO. GM11030190

SERVICE LIST

David K. Richter, Esq.
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza -T5C
Newark, New Jersey 07102-4194

Jerome May, Director
Alice Bator
Thomas Walker
Ricky John
Division of Energy
Board of Public Utilities
44 S. Clinton Avenue
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Caroline Vachier, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, New Jersey 07101

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
Kurt S. Lewandowski, Deputy Assistant Rate Counsel
Division of Rate Counsel
31 Clinton Street
P.O. Box 46005
Newark, New Jersey 07101

BPU DOCKET NO. GM110301904



t/M/O THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY FOR
APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT TO OPERATE AND

TRANSPORT LIGHT OILS THROUGH A WHOLLY-OWNED PSE&G TWELVE-INCH STEEL
PIPE IN THE CITIES OF CARTERET AND LINDEN, COUNTY OF UNION, TO KINDER

MORGAN CORPORATION, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, FOR THE SUM OF $325,000.00
PER YEAR

DOCKET NO. GM11030190

SERVICE LIST

David K. Richter, Esq.
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza -T5C
Newark, New Jersey 07102-4194

Jerome May, Director
Alice Bator
Thomas Walker
Ricky John
Division of Energy
Board of Public Utilities
44 S. Clinton Avenue
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Caroline Vachier, DAG
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, New Jersey 07101

Stefanie A. Brand, Director
Kurt S. Lewandowski, Deputy Assistant Rate Counsel
Division of Rate Counsel
31 Clinton Street
P.O. Box 46005
Newark, New Jersey 07101

4 BPU DOCKET NO. GM11030190



M,~
, I-'.'~. i 1/- '"
'0 ~,-, .jO ,-

U., -., .l..

;"7~1 1'j ")""~~
1'. '- ,-J i'

71 &",' i,?",..'0 \.I JSTATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Petition of Public Service )
Electric and Gas Company )
(PSE&G) F'-.tr .L\PIJruval of ;;:.; )
Amendment (..f Leas~ Agre::':l"ent )
"ro Operate and Transport ~.~ght Oil:: )
Through a Whaily-O'tYlled )."~l':&G ;
l".~elve-IncJ! S~:eei Pjp~!ine i:.". ~ht' Cities)
of Carteret and Lin(ien! Cv~i:..ty oi ~Jl1ion, )
to Kinder Morgan Corpor~ttlon~ )
a Delaware CorpGiatioll Fo!" the )
Sum of $325,000.00 per yea~' ) uoc;<.et N~.

To the Honorable
Board of Publi~ Utiliti,:;.:;

Publ ; ~ ~c- 'l' C-I::]{,..,4-. ,.', " no; Gas :"'Jffipa t"JY-'" ".j;-,w J'P l-"""" '-"-;""-'or :~rl.i: ~':.;t;.. Ving its!..,u"". '"l.:."",-,,--,", ' --' '"--"~""'-"-~'1:' ., -
.' 1 ' '" tS 'O ' ) ' P" N "" kN --"" J'.'-- y """"'-'-;' apu i.. lt'

cpnnClpa ana ~xeCi,:71'/e ,jrn;:;,';'" a !" (ilK if'.Z,,", 'e\'.ul', tvv ~1'::'i;;', \,:! 1 \.'~' 1., l'

u'.i!ity subject to t1:1(: .!11risdl'_J i, J of :,'.:>ur Ho:&1~J.'able Bva!".:"! and tiies this pe:t:~:iorl pti;s'..::ant
to ~'-,J.A.C. 14:1. 5 ~ for apr,c.,,'al of an Amendment of Lease Agre"'meUt t" oper:c;.:'~ ~..nd

transport light oils ti11'ougl'. .~ wholly-owncd PSE&G twelve-iI!ch steel ~.ipelifi, (the

"Pipeline"} and ::;~s(" ::ated .olglitof-v/ay in the T(\..',':': .,;.ip of ('~:-;.eret in :}J'" Cou,,'lty Df

Middlesex and the City of L:nden in the County of Union (the "Leased -~.:J7emises") to

Kinder Morgan Corporation f:lld:

I. The Pipeline was acquired by PSE&G in 1975 and was used to transi)ort naphtha,
a petroleum product. The right-of-way is occupied by PSE&G via ea~~ent. The
Pipeline was retired by PSE&G in 1989 and the Leased Premises have been leased to
Kinder Morgan Corporation, as successor-in-interest to GA TX Terminals Corporation

--pursu:am-ro~se-approved by the Board on July 19, 1994 under Docket No.
GM93120531 (the "Original Lease") which is attached to the Affidavit of Roger J.
Trudeau as Exhibit A.

Pursuant to the Original Lease, the annual rental amount was $279,000.00.

2.

The key tenns of the Amended Lease are as follows:

3.

a. PSE&G renegotiated the rental amount to better align with current rental
amounts. Under the terms of the Amended Lease Agreement, Kinder



,.. ,-
2

Morgan will pay PSE&G an annual rental amount of $325,000.00.
Attached to the Trudeau Affidavit as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy
of the appraisal prepared by Nationwide Consulting Company, Inc.,
showing the fair market. value for the Leased Premises. The rental amount
in t..lle Ame~'3;-::d !_~ase Ae;:~cment exceeds the fair market rental v?11.1e 8q"'"
set forth in the apIJf alsal.

b. PSE&G renegoti,;Ted the Lea5e to reqn,r.:; Kinder Morgan to inl-TeaSf; tllC
anlour:! of ina,::Til1ifi<;ation[, fc: PSF&G, :J,'~luding an 'a;1Git1~:,~:'
en'v'iro':1D1ental indemr!i!icatioll as sll'.'",,-;::. in 1?B;:a'i!:fa¥lh 6 of the l:'li~lelidcd '.
IJease, Att;:lche(ll'..' tiie T!-ud~;:11.\ .:/.:ffii:f1iyJ ,is Ex11i~)ii C is a true: arid C(,!~~ct '
cu'py (' ft ~,.,.pron o "' G' t\ "","""' dp.:' I .~,.( t. """..:'ement .,-J ---r- .'":' \-u".", ,,', '-"-""c' ",~., .

, ,.
""' I

('. The Amended ["c.,Sf: tel-rr' ": 5 fo,: thr,::.c ())r ~r;,;":r1': ..~nding on December 3 I.,
2/'\1 ~ ."I.' .~'. .

d. Pursuant to tht;; tei-_I.YIS of the Aj'Den'.!-.:l1 '-,ease PSE&G is no It.mgel
responsible for the armua] inspection alli~ maintenance of the Pipelj~.1e-

.-\ ttached to tile Trudeau Affida,'it. as Exhibir 0 !,S a i~0py of the approval of ~he
PSF&G's Vice President -lJ8-.S Operations. '. ., I ..

4.

5.

i;v..

-r' Am -'.. 01". "-' E" & r"" ..,.
Jne -!eJ1a,l~a LeaSt .p.~:ei;;"mc;-ci '.'.'. J .-TlO.t ..-:13w~~rOlr!"lSC!'S 'J S. t..:;;ut~.' i(;
pro,,;,Je Sd.te, a(jeqi.:ai~ and rf:~i"dbie sef',.i,;~ 'J.~ it has fl.)! been used an,~; u~er_:~'
to PSE&G siiJce 198~i an.:l has been i~ased t~1 Kinri\..~r ~ ,!fo.}I.galJ since. 1 ~~i4.

,- I

Petitioner r(;~pectfi1l1y requests the Bc,ardto grarit a ...,';:;~ver of the requirernt~nl
., rt °. ,~. . tt ~T AC .".1 56 /. )"7 d """"'-'c':' ac'.,'e 1Se till:; .:J!:"l.,'.:;roj" pur",u~:!.I.l .0 ~~.J_~: l".i- , 1,1 'I, tie ';.~ -',~

following:

t1..0".-; ~11r~1-~-' --' r.£'=_""'-'~""" l':- ;Tltere"'t'~~("' al"sc O::'~P& -~ '"11'-' \ "'_c ..~l':,~- ..~'. "U'!'.:~;:}'-'IY (1l.1~\.., "-"- r-"""'-' --."'. '.)'-- ,~-~ '"-"~

seeking to amend a currently existing lee.::;~;
...

b. the subject property is no longer used and useful for utility purposes;

c-:--therels 

no prospective use of the Leased Premises for utility purposes
other than the prospective tenant because the Leased Premises are
currently being used by the prospective tenant;

d. the rental price exceeds the fair market value;

e. there is no relationship between Kinder Morgan and PSE&G other than
landlord and tenant;



oJ ' .Wo;,'" ..
3

f. the Leased Premises are unique and there are limited uses for the Leased
Premises given the use of the Leased Premises for the past twenty-two

years;

g. advertising and bidding will likely 110'1 result in a higher rental price;

h. there 8I~ only a limited number of users who could likely use the Leased
Preri1ises for its intended purpose;

'7 n e tt';".-,.-. '"',':'-'. '"""t' , .""J '- ~C:CJTespond(~r)ce or communications with feS;;;~(:t .I<.:" , :'1:
addressed ~,-I; ~~

,,-
.

fJavid K. Richter .,
Assista.Tlt General Re~latoIY CO1:,.~~~;
Public Sef'/ice Electric and Gas Comr,Llil'~'
80 Park Plaza, TSC
Newark,. New Jersey 07102
973-430-645..1
david.richter@pseg.com

l~espectful1y submitted,

PUBLIC ST:"R'.! I Cl=" ELECT T?Tf"' "'If: ~.:.,i..~! :r:',jT" .~1'"j~ -'~ '"'i. ,,-.'..., ,-".,-~,:".
, .' '. .-

/ ~, t
/ ,

~

~~~~~. .
By: ~ ~-2.-

Davi , Rjchter
Assistant General Regulatory C::oun~el

Dated: March 28, 2011
Newark, New Jersey



Q

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PIPELINE LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY
.AND

KINDER MORGAN LIQUmS TER:MINALS, LLC

FIRST AMENDMENT T(~ PIPELINE LEASE AC:REEMENT dated this~_.:s1:::~~-.:day of
December 2010 (hereinaftt:r called "First Amendment" betv.{.:;!~n PUB"f...IC SERVICE
ELECTRIC AND (~AS COMPANY, a New Jerse-j p'Jblic lJtility co!pr,ration having its
pr.ncipal office at 80 Park Plaza, Newm'~ New Jersey 071 01 ;~!PS&~ G"~~ and laNDER
MORGAN LIQUmS TERl\i!NALS. a Dtlaware limited liability ~-':;mp8DY h~..ri.~g its principal
office ai 78 Lafayette Street, Carteret, NJ 07008 ("Kinder").

Wl TN -o; SSE 'f'I.fJ. s.:... , ,---

'VBEREAS, PSE&(i wholly owns a .2-incb ,i~anleter p1peline a:il.j ;,'.~lated equipment
(hf.reinafter "Pipelbe") ror thE: tra~~portation {If: .~;lk. ~:;.q.uid hydrocarbo!1 products bet-"Te~n ilie
Kinder TeIminal in Carteret, New Jersey and the existing PSE&G facilities in Linden, New
Jersey which pipeline is not presently utilize.c by PSE&G for its utili~' operaticns;

WHEREAS, by agreement dated August 23, l.i;i~3 (h~rcinr.ft(;;r called "Lease
Agreement") PSE&G leased a portion of the Pipeline to GATX Tem1irlals Corporation for the
tran~'Portation of bill]-:. liqui~l h~idro(~arbotl pr'::ol.1.cts bem.een the Ki:,d-a "j:'enninal in Carteret,
New Jersey and the S!ill Pipe:.'II.e Compan:-, located in LiJlden, New .Terse}';

WBE ')-~ A ' Trt"nd-e":' the su~rp"" o i.. :_4--- ~t ,~, 4h ;3 I ""'"~'. . gr -"'- l ~n t to GA '~~~ ,_co : -,"~' 1.;."_.,,, 1. -" ~l"':;: I ~ ~ ' ' ",.c;~-:, !... -t",~l ~.;. .J /",-

Tenninals Corporaf "'~l;

WHEREAS, ihe Lease J"!greement win telmi.'1ate on Decen1.i'.cr 28,2010; and

WHEREAS, Kinder and PSE&G desire to extentl the Lr:,a."e Agreement for three (3)
additional years and modify ;~ert.'iin portions of the Lease Agreement.

NOW, THEREFOPJ~, in consideration of the promises and the mutual agreements and
covenants herein contained, ; SE&G and Kjnder hereby agree as follows:

1. Th.!:!!!: The term of the Lease Agreement shall be extended to December 31,2013 subject
to receipt of the governmerital approvals as set forth in Paragraph 7 and subject to
termination as provided for in paragraph 7 herein.

Annual Rental Amount: Kinder shall pay PSE&G an annual rental to include
throughput in the amount of Three Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and Zero
Cents ($325,000.00) (the "Annual Rental"), payable in monthly installments of Twenty

2.

1

~



Seven Thousand Eighty Three Dollars and Thirty Three Cents ($27,083.33), on the 1 st of
each month (the "Monthly Rent") beginning on January 1,2011.

3.

Inspection and Maintenance: Kinder shall ~ake full responsibility for operating the
Pjpeline in a safe manner, including the adherence to a pipeline integrity plan for this
particular pipeline, confonu.9Dce \\ith 3J1 requireJT,.~nts o~ jurisdictions regardmg Sam,e"
in,:;luding, but not limited tc actionsTequirp4 to protect the pipeline frOII:1 Wterference {~,r
t1;I~ats from third parties ('""l\1ark.011ts"). Kinder s11811 maintain, an active ~d tffec;.ive
Sf,~n response plan, as reqtl'.red by gove-mirig a;.1thoritie~, especially in'connection with"
pjpelines crossing through wetlands. KindtT shatl upon execution provide PSE&G with a
CL'py of their Pip~line Integrity Plan, and copies of all tests, assessments an.1
m:)wficl'!tions to t~e pipefu1e ms'Llc tor p~ose~: ~tf maintaining t1;Ie. integrit.)' of the
pipeline for continued use a~~ a transporter of rlyili.ocarbon or other products, liquid or
g;iSeous, under pressure. PSr-':&Gr.eqwr~3 copier:: of any and all regulatory inspections (lr
alldit~ of the pipeline integ::;{y. As a courtesy, PSF,&G Will colltinue to. take Rr'4a~, ,
cailiodic protection tests al test stations on the Pipeline and maintain the. rectifier,.
however these test results will be given to Ki!:lder fOf use in assessing the overall integri:.y .
of the line and for filU1g v,rih'l their Pipeljllt1, illtegrity Plan,. Kinder will take r.'U
rr:-;ponsibility for proper markou.: of the line for excavators and observation (If
e):,:-.avations by third parties that are adj-c,cent to the Pipeline. .JJ1 consideration of the. ,
mf:reased respor~ibilities mentioned ~hove, Ki.ncier "b,al] no longer pay PSE&G aD;8J1llu."ll i:.. d If;;;p~ct1on an mmntenance If;e. '.' ," ,... ':,

-4

; 1,1

!;:_qmpliance with Federal Re2ulationE All I':osts of any future modificatiom ,.0
m:;mt.'iin the Pipeline in compJianGe wl.th go'iernment regulations will be borne ,by
Kir:.d,o:-r. If required to ma1.-:e :::r!.~djfi~tio::lf; in ord~r tt, be in complian~e "','rith government..:.!
regulations, Kinder must notify PSE&G in writing of its plans for the modifications. or
iD:'.provements or may elect to terminate the Lease Agreement within thirty (30), day&,
fo~.1owing written notice of refusal to make the mandatory modifications. Kinder is solely
rc'3ponsible for the preparation and submission of the " Response Plans for Onshore Oil

P: r: elines" as required in the DOT 49 CFR Part 194 regulations. .,'..; ;

Imorovements and Relocations: Kinder will at their sole cost and expense, be allowed
to make modifications to the Pipeline as needed for their operations, including relocating
the Pipeline for operational or maintenance purposes or due to third party encroachment.
All new sections of the Pipeline shall be of an acceptable design and standard of
construction, including pressure testing, that is consistent. o~ better with the rest of the
existing Pipeline and that confOrn1S to all applicable codes, standards and environmental
practices standard to the industry. PSE&G shall have no obligation to relocate the
Pipeline for any reason.

5.

2

I1:r



6.

Liability Indemnification: Kinder agrees to indemnify, hold ham1less and defend
PSE&G, its employees and officers, from and against any. and all claims, suits,
judgments, damages, losses, assessments, environmental liabilities of any kind, includmg
costs of remediation, fines and assessments, add~ taxes or other liability of any nature
(all hereinafter called. "Liabilities") arising out of or related to the use and op.eration of the
Pipeline by Kinder~ its employees, agents or contractors~ This indemnification does not
apply to any claims, los~es, suits or damages caused by the sole 'negligence or willful
misconduct of PSE,~G, its employees, contractors or subconttattO]:8. ./\nYthifig in this .
pal"ag,:ph to the contrary notwithstanding, Kinder shall be fully and solely responsible. ,
for ar:}r and all bulk liquid hydrocarbon prodJlct transported thi'oligh the Pipeline .during .

the. tt;.m of ilie Lease Agieementor this Fil"St Amendment. A:i'-'provl(jr;'din paragraph:
12" ~eak ResI!onse. Or Damage. of the Lease Agreement Ki.nder 8hall be "solely
respo-i.lsibl~ fiVT any cin'd all cleanup of pipeline product that 'may be sp1.lled or that may:.
1 _1. 1 " 1' . dl f " .. aI, .. b1 " d 1lea1\: Y.c'om 11,e pIpe me, reg:.;:! ess 0 cause, oll.\l ~t" 1 be resp~'liSl e, :::ot any' an '~ :
,Liabill\.les, including en"iromnental, resulting from such SjJU1 or le:3kage and shall
inden~:.:cify. hold hal~mless a!Jd defend PSE&G; its employees and off:!cets, 'from'&ld
:lgcin~: any and all claims, s-l.lits,:judgments, damages, Jos~cs, assestiirients: envii"arime!'iW-'
liabili~jes of any kind, costs of environmental remediation, fines arid as,;~ssments, added
taxes or other liability of an.',' nature c~used by. or resulting from tire le.Jkage or spill of
pipelirie product. Kinder shall be- responsible for all costs, .schedu~ing, design arid
-"vorkmar..ship necessary for repair of damage to thepipelirie tc'"-restore the line to full
u£eful and code compliant use. The provisions of this SectiotJi 6 s.~.a1l survive the
expiration or ~arlier .~miJlat~on .ofthis Lease AgJ"~e-ment .', "

..,' .

7.

.&I!~r(;val and Ter~31iQD:
",

a. This First Amendment shall be submitted by PSE&G to fueNe'.?i,., Jer.1ey Board of
.Public Uti1i'.ie~ (hereinafter "NJBPU") for approvcl'purst:J!'.ntta !:~;.:\V .Jel"S~y law..
If PSE&G is unable to obtain approval from the "i\Tffip.u, PSE&G shall

.,

b. This First Amendment and the Lease Agreenlent may 1J~iennin~,:oo for cause by
either party, if, after providing the other party with writteiI'noti<e of default (the
"Notice of Default"), the defaulting party does not correct suc~ default within
sixty (60) days of receipt of the Notice of Default, or such reasonable extension of
time as necess§ry 12rovided th~ defaulting }2arty is in good f!!i!}1---P1:o~eeding to curethe default. .

c. At the end of the term of this First Amendment or upon earlier termination as
provided in this section, as applicable, Kinder shall surrender the Pipeline to
PSE&G in as good a state and condition as it was at the start of the lease term,
reasonable use and wear excepted. Kinder shall purge and clean the Pipeline of
Kinder hydrocarbon product and fill same with nitrogen prior to surrendering the
Pipeline to PSE&G.

3



d. Should the tennination of this First Amendment or the Lease Agreement trigger
the provisions of the Industrial Site Recovery Act, N.J.S.A. l3:lK-6 ~~. or any
subsequent statute or regulation, Kinder will be fully responsible to comply with
and satisfy any conaition of the New Jersey Department of EnVironmental
Protection. .PSE&G shall have no further liability for any environmental
conditions associatedw:.i~ the Pipeline.

Kinder can tern1inate this Leas"'.~ agreement for any reason by v.Titten notice to PSE&G
six (6) months prior to t11~ date (~ftermination.

!n£re8S and Egress: PSE&("j hereby agrees iliat it '.'.ill not imped~ the abi11.ty of
j;;;pj;:se1;1tatives of Kinder to ha"v'~ the unlimiteii 11ghi of ingress :~1d egress at any and s'U
th-nes to the Pipeline. PSE&C:; hereby gran~ Kinder a Lon-revocable Right of Entry to
ilie Pi~eline for a t.erm simultaneous with this Fir::;t Amench.:'1enl Il~ihis First Amendment
£Jf 'C'le Le,asc .l\greem~J!i is tennh'"1ated fOf any re~;;;;!1~ ¥..i.';}dcr's Right of Entry is aiso
terminated.

8.

9.

IDsuran~ Kinder ag~et;8 to ?rovide the insurance coverage set fort.h in Exhibit ~I\.,
v/hich is incorporated into aIld made a part of the Lease Agreement and this First
Amendment.

A8"i~~ Yhe Le",;c Agrtcc'.ment and trcis First Amendmi"~nt shall be bllldiI-,g upon,
and L'1W't: to L~e ben!? :It of; ~"1.e. successo,'q anc.1 assijj:~ls ':1f the respective parties.
:N(:w.!;t~staIldiDg the t()~'~':~oing, 'l-.:ifuer the T,ea~",: !\grcerlcn! nor tn_is Fir3t Amendment
shall be assigiled, wht:t"her by °k,eration of law or otherwise, by Kinder wiiliout iDe prior
written consent ofPSI:&G exc"'ut to a person controlling, controlled by or under common
control with Kinder, Any assigrrmr.nt by Kinder s~~all not relieve Kinder of its obligationsher'3under. .

10.

Notices: Any notice or demand in respect of the Lease Agreement or this First
Am~ndment shall be made in ,",citing and shall be deemed to have been validly delivered
if delivered personally with signed receipt or sent by overnight express, certified or
registered mail, postage prepail~. to the addressee at the address shown below, or at such
other address as the addressee Ii:ay have furnished in writing to the other party.

11.

PSE&G Richard A. Franklin
Manager -Corporate Properties
80 Park Plaza
Newark, NJ 07101

Kinder Sales Manager
Kinder Morgan Carteret
78 Lafayette Street
Carteret, New Jersey 07008

4



Sco~e of .A..greement: Th~ Lease Agre.ein<:':nt and trus Firs! !\.nlCnamenl i.~OVl];rs (:m1y tht:
use of a portion "of the aforesaid PSE&G ~2-in.ch diameter pipeline to COllJ1ect rhe Kinder
-rennin.u in Carteret, New Jersey wi~l tl1e Still Oil Pipeline located in Linden, r-iew

Jersey.

12.

Remainder of I-iease A reement Remains in Full Force and Affect: l:x.cept as
specificaJl;! arrlended by the provisions of this First Amendment, all other provisions,
temls and conditions of me Lease .A.gJ-et:.,neJ.lt ;:h:;il1. rem1in fun:,' i!1 force without
mo:!ificatio:1. except as modified herein. .', .'

13

~e_~~.eement: -The Lease Agreement and tllis Firs! AITJ.(;ndment co.llsti:i.ilC the
ent;- e 'md,:c

rs t andl"ng be+"'t~ eTl' p,,-t& ; " J "~ a" v':--dc? ",,' l' th r(~~r}~;-'-l i'i.. tr,t' S 'l b if'cf' i n'atlc-I'.," 1.V-'J,"""_"UJl'..Jil,," -','---'-'-- 1.',--'"
l-,'~rt~o'!' aI1C ;llere are 110 llJJd'-::'1~$taIidings, represent.?.tjon~: Oi' "'\.';':.J~rlli1t}~8 o:io "u1'y'-kjl;:j'.e:>;~r;!as express1y set 10M herein. ..

14.

~., -"" l """!'o;;ES " \ 1'T I-E Du OF "'~ E Q ,- ., K . d ' ..;. ..I
~!.~ tY i l' '.. ~ "1: :.J~~ :., t'L' ',!XI.:. ana ill er l1ave cau~eCl thIS rlr:;tf\~nGr:t:~j::~O;Ii..t{)
be 'jlUY ex(:t;uted as of the day and year first above V,rrittCi1..

( ,,!

WITNESS VT1\.T] ) E"R 1\JT
OJ"lr:: AT"-' " r ~'TT~i") S 'rTi'r.~.iffN" i {; T Lt -

-~j~ ;,"- ,1 ,,:-,_";'.;V,"._-, l"'._r~__,'\_,-_J.~'
;. .. '" .'.

, .~.
"'--:::-.~.

B'j -~

.~H.~~~
Title: At'"'~\ ~°'(f!J \

, IJD~~~ ~e{jc

, ,r, ...

!;~ :"'"'" "I ('d' (,!,.~! ~:.~ '
By:_: {k1:lu,/j l.'"-l@~,=~:::

N...1~,,-i, 1 ",-,..arne. ! .)!ft'" (0 Iv ;,'~ , : , :.-~,!-,
'1 :11'" 7, ")""t,.i..it:. \/ ' \',\ J,r!"'" ",-",~"--~Ii""" -

t'

;>

WITNESS PLm:I--IC SERVICE ELI~C~rRIC ;\J,]) (;,\5
COMPA~'"Y

By:
Name:
Tit]e:

B y~~~ ~~. rc.../) t.,\ l~ .

Title (Y)VI\.~- Lorforc \ot- f>~~e-~

5


